
Notice of Meeting 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

Monday, 24 November 2008 - Civic Centre, Dagenham, 1:00 pm 
 
 

Members: Councillor M E McKenzie (Chair); Councillor S Kelly (Deputy Chair); 
Councillor M Aaron, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor P Sheekey, Councillor B 
Tebbutt, Councillor Mrs P A Twomey and Councillor A Weinberg 
 
 
 
Declaration of Members’ Interests: In accordance with the Constitution, Members 
are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter 
which is to be considered at this meeting. 
 
 
17.11.08    R. A. Whiteman 
        Managing Director 
 
 

Contact Officer: Tony Jarvis 
Tel: 020 8270 4965 
Fax: 020 8270 4973 

E-mail: tony.jarvis@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 29 

September 2008 (Pages 1 - 4)  
 
3. Annual Audit Letter 2007/08 and Notice of Certification of Completion of 

Audit (Pages 5 - 13)  
 
 Members are asked to note this item.  

 
4. Programme of Meetings 2009/10 (Pages 15 - 16)  
 
5. ELWA Limited Board (Pages 17 - 40)  
 
6. Budgetary Control and Treasury Management Report to October 2008 

(Pages 41 - 43)  
 
7. Financial Projection and Budget Strategy 2009/10 to 2011/12 (Pages 45 - 

55)  
 
8. Waste Management to October 2008 (Pages 57 - 63)  
 



9. IWMS Contract – ABSDP 2009/10 (Pages 65 - 77)  
 
 Appendix E to this report contains private and confidential information and is 

included under Agenda Item 14.  
 

10. IWMS Contract – Service Delivery Plan 2010/11 to 2014/15 (5 Year) (Pages 
79 - 85)  

 
11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
12. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution 

pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Private Business 
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend ELWA meetings except 
where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be 
discussed.  The items below relate to the business affairs of third parties and 
are therefore exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended.  

 
13. Contract Monitoring to October 2008 (Pages 87 - 98)  
 
14. IWMS Contract – ABSDP 2009/10 - Appendix E (Pages 99 - 100)  
 
15. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 

urgent   
 

 
 



 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

Monday, 29 September 2008 
(1:10  - 3:08 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor M E McKenzie (Chair), Councillor S Kelly (Deputy Chair), 
Councillor P Sheekey and Councillor Mrs P A Twomey 
 

1598 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor A Weinberg, 

Councillor M Aaron, Councillor P Murphy and Councillor B Tebbutt. 
 

1599 Welcome and Introductions 
 
 Councillor McKenzie welcomed attendees to the meeting. 

 
1600 Minutes (21 July 2008) 
 
 We have agreed the Minutes of our meeting held on 21 July 2008. 

 
1601 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Report 2007/08 
 
 Noted the Finance Director’s report explaining that the External Auditor was 

planning to provide an unqualified opinion and certificate, without any significant 
issues being raised in respect of the review and audit of the Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2008. 
 
Our attention was drawn to the Annual Governance Report and draft summary of 
work undertaken: in the particular the items to note were Item 4 and Tables 1 2 3 
and 4.  On request, the external auditor provided clarification of the risk factors set 
out in Table 1 as being the new employer status for ELWA and payroll services.   
 
The District Auditor advised that he had received some recent guidance from the 
Audit Commission on an additional matter that he needed to report verbally to the 
Authority. This applied to a large number of authorities. In note 25 the Authority 
had recorded the market value of PWLB loans as £2.9m based on information 
f
[...]
s 
given the change in employment status of ELWA’s staff.  We have agreed the 
recommendation that an indemnity be granted to Members and Officers of ELWA 
as set out in Appendix A to the report and have instructed officers to secure 
appropriate additional insurance to cover the Authority’s liability under this 
indemnity in so far as he is of the opinion that such insurance would be financially 
prudent. 
 

1605 Futuresource Conference 2009 
 
 Received the Office Manager’s report on Members’ attendance at this event in 

June 2009.  The Chair advised that he, the Vice Chair and Executive Director 
believed this event was an ideal opportunity to promote the work and 
achievements of ELWA and would like time to consider having a greater 
involvement in this event.  He recommended that further discussion take place 
between Members and a proposal brought before the Authority at a future date.  
Members agreed. 
 

1606 Waste Management - August 2008 
 
 The Assistant Executive Director talked us through his new style Report and 

Appendices on the performance of the Joint Waste Management Strategy 
Contract for the period to August and the development of waste and recycling 
improvement initiatives and trials related to it.  Targets were being met or 
exceeded by 3 boroughs, ELWA was performing well against NI 193 and that 
contractor performance for the period was 2.2% lower than projected for the year.  
Officers were monitoring national discussions concerning waste from 
Schools/Hospitals following DEFRA’s consideration of the Controlled Waste 
Regulations 1992.   
 

Page 2



The Chair took the opportunity to reminded Members and Officers of the workshop 
arranged for 2nd October stating that this was the ideal time to discuss borough 
activities, share experiences and consider ways to improve performance.  
 
We have congratulated the Assistant Executive Director on the format of the report 
and have noted the recommendations. 
 

1607 Partnership Communications Strategy 
 
 We have received and discussed the Executive Director’s Report advising on the 

activities of the ELWA Partnership Communications Group, the Waste and 
Resources Action Programme’s (WRAP) involvement and the Contractor’s 
difficulties with recruiting and retaining Community Education Liaison Officers.  
The report also advised on the Group’s success in securing additional resources 
and funding from WRAP. 
 
We have been asked to approve the enhanced communications programme as set 
out in the proposals by WRAP (Appendix A) and funded by ELWA’s Contingency 
fund £150,000 WRAP £150,000 and £100,000 provided in the IWMS contract for 
2008/09.  Noted that the strategy is intended to run for 3 years and spending will 
be subject to review and further report.  
 
We have agreed the recommendations. 
 

1608 Carbon Counting 
 
 We have received and noted the Executive Director’s Report and commentary on 

the desk-top study carried out by Environmental Resources Management on the 
carbon implications of various methods of doorstep collection of recyclates.  The 
study had been produced in two parts, Phase A, a theoretical example of 
evaluation techniques and, Phase B, identification of a practical operational 
example.  The report identified 4 scenarios at Phase A.  Phase B proposed to use 
the Barking trial (scenario 3) as the practical example at a cost of £15,000 to 
£25,000 and funded by the contingency. 
 
We have approved the recommendations. 
 

1609 Private Business 
 
 We have resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the 

meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included 
information exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

1610 Refinancing the Integrated Waste Management Service Contract 
 
 We have received the Executive Director’s report and commentary on the 

processes the Contractor will undertake in or
[...]
 APPROVAL

1 Purpose 

1.1 Set out below, for Members’ consideration, is the proposed programme of ELWA 
meetings for the forthcoming municipal year.   

2 Background 

2.1 This programme has been based around specific dates by which ELWA is either 
legally or contractually required to approve key matters as referred to below. 

3 Meeting Dates 

Monday 02 February 2009 Approval of annual Levy required by 15/02/09 Dates 
Agreed 
2008/09 Monday 06 April 2009  

Monday 22 June 2009 
(Annual General Meeting)  
Approval of draft Statement of Accounts 

Tuesday 29 September 2009 Approval of Annual Governance Report 
(required 30.09.09) 

Monday 23 November 2009 
Approval of IWMS Contract Annual 
Budget & Service Delivery Plan 
required by 30/11/09 

Monday 01 February 2010 Approval of annual Levy required by 
15/02/10 

Dates 
Proposed 
for the 
Municipal 
year 
2009/10 

Monday 12 April 2010  

3.1 Officers have scheduled one date on a Tuesday to avoid a religious holiday. 

3.2 It is proposed that the Authority meetings are held at the Civic Centre, Dagenham 
and start at 1.00 p.m. on the above dates. 

3.3 Members are asked to note that the Constitution states “If a Member fails to attend 
one of three consecutive meetings of the Authority, unless the failure was due to a 
reason approved by the Authority, the Authority will recommend to the relevant 
Constituent Council that the Member be replaced and not considered for re-
appointment by the Council to the Authority for a period of at least two years.” 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 15



 
 
4 Recommendation 

Members are asked to:- 

a) note the above programme of meetings and the wording of the Constitution 
relating to attendance. 

 
 

Shirley-Ann Gray 
OFFICE MANAGER 

 
Appendices 
None  

Background papers 
26.11.07 Report & Minute 1534 Programme of Meetings 2008/09 

 

Page 16



(Contact Officer: Tony Jarvis- Tel. 020 8270 4965) 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

 24 NOVEMBER 2008 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

ELW
[...]
eansing operations. 

8.3 There are many further initiatives under discussion as part of the ABSDP process 
for 2009/10.  Included in this is a growing list of important service delivery issues to 
address if recycling performance is to be improved in the future. 

Page 61



9 Conclusion 

9.1 The recycling performance for September falls short of ABSDP projections. 

9.2 LATS allowances continue to be banked due to the diversion achieved on the 
project although there remains no market for trading.  ELWA are currently in 
communications with the EA over the method of calculation. 

9.3 There are short and medium term legislation changes or consultations that may 
have an impact on ELWA operations. 

9.4 Pressure is still being applied to address the issue of PCT orange bags for clinical 
waste. 

9.5 There are no reports currently of pressure for authorities within ELWA to offer free 
disposal to schools and hospitals for household waste. 

9.6 There are significant changes in the market both UK and export regarding the value 
and acceptance criteria of recyclable materials. 

9.7 Trials are ongoing by each constituent council and Shanks to improve performance. 

9.8 The final piece of infrastructure as part of the IWMS contract has entered 
performance testing. 

10 Recommendations 

10.1 It is recommended that Members: 

i) note the performances against the new National Indicator targets as set out in 
Appendix A; 

ii) note the revisions outlined regarding the waste framework directive (paragraph 
4.1); 

iii) note the potential impacts of the consultation on licence exemptions and the 
potential impact on Aveley 1 operations (paragraph 4.2); 

iv) note the current position with regards to the orange bags that are being issued 
by the health authorities to households for clinical waste and the position  of 
household hospital waste (paragraph 4.3 and 4.4); 

v) note that there are other reports on the Agenda concerning the volatile market 
situation regarding recyclates(paragraph 4.5); 

vi) note the commissioning and cumulative stocks at Jenkins Lane will contribute to 
a low contract recycling performance in October (paragraph 6.1); 

vii) note the continued trials and initiatives to increase recycling performance 
(paragraph 8). 

Mark Ash 
ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

Appendices 
A National Indicator table 
Background Papers 
None  
 

Page 62



A
ge

nd
a 

Ite
m

 8
 - 

A
pp

en
di

x 
A

In
di

ca
to

r 
N

um
be

r
In

di
ca

to
r

Pl
an

ne
d

A
ct

ua
l

Pl
an

ne
d

A
ct

ua
l

Pl
an

ne
d

A
ct

ua
l

Pl
an

ne
d

A
ct

ua
l

Pl
an

ne
d

A
ct

ua
l

Pl
an

ne
d

A
ct

ua
l

Pl
an

ne
d

A
ct

ua
l

YT
D

 
Pe

rf
or

m
an

ce
1

N
I 1

91
 R

es
id

ua
l H

ou
se

ho
ld

 w
as

te
 p

er
 

ho
us

eh
ol

d 
(L

B
B

D
)

--
77

--
90

--
79

--
78

--
75

--
71

N
ot

 S
et

47
0

--
2

N
I 1

91
 R

es
id

ua
l H

ou
se

ho
ld

 w
as

te
 p

er
 

ho
us

eh
ol

d 
 (L

B
H

)
73

77
73

81
73

70
72

74
72

68
72

67
43

4.
3

43
6

3
N

I 1
91

 R
es

id
ua

l H
ou

se
ho

ld
 w

as
te

 p
er

 
ho

us
eh

ol
d 

 (L
B

N
)  

(S
ee

 N
ot

e 
1 

be
lo

w
)

91
82

91
10

0
91

89
89

95
89

84
89

83
54

1.
0

53
3

4
N

I 1
91

 R
es

id
ua

l H
ou

se
ho

ld
 w

as
te

 p
er

 
ho

us
eh

ol
d 

 (L
B

R
)

--
62

--
71

--
63

--
70

--
64

--
65

N
ot

 S
et

39
4

--
5

N
I 1

92
 H

ou
se

ho
ld

 w
as

te
 re

cy
cl

ed
 a

nd
 

co
m

po
st

ed
 (L

B
B

D
)

23
.5

%
21

.0
%

23
.5

%
23

.5
%

23
.5

%
26

.1
%

23
.5

%
25

.3
%

23
.5

%
23

.6
%

23
.5

%
26

.2
%

23
.5

%
24

.3
%

6
N

I 1
92

 H
ou

se
ho

ld
 w

as
te

 re
cy

cl
ed

 a
nd

 
co

m
po

st
ed

 (L
B

H
)

27
%

23
.1

%
27

%
27

.6
%

27
%

30
.7

%
27

%
26

.5
%

27
%

25
.7

%
27

%
28

.0
%

27
%

27
.0

%

7
N

I 1
92

 H
ou

se
ho

ld
 w

as
te

 re
cy

cl
ed

 a
nd

 
co

m
po

st
ed

 (L
B

N
)

20
%

17
.7

%
20

%
11

.8
%

20
%

13
.1

%
20

%
14

.3
%

20
%

13
.6

%
20

%
15

.2
%

20
%

14
.2

%

8
N


[...]


9.1. The ABSDP is an important planning and budgeting document for the Boroughs and 
ELWA Ltd and ELWA. 

9.2. The ABSDP for 2009/10 submitted by the Contractor is compliant with the long term 
Service Plans previously approved.  In general terms, and subject to markets, officers 
are more confident that 22% recycling will be achieved in 2009/10, but there continues to 
be significant uncertainties.   

9.3. The IWMS Contract requires the ABSDP to be agreed by ELWA by 30 November.  
ELWA Ltd’s agreement would be required if there were to be a delay in approval beyond 
the 30th November, and that agreement has been gained. 

9.4. The ABSDP 2008/09 should be seen as a ‘stepping stone’ to the next 5 Year Service 
Delivery Plan which is effective from 1st April 2010.  There is a separate report on the 
agenda regarding the latter. 

9.5. Continual consideration is being given to improving performance and one specific 
proposal is made in respect of 2009/10 in paragraph 7. 

10. Recommendation 

10.1. Members are recommended:- 

i) to receive the report of officers and note the main risks and uncertainties  
concerning the 2009/10 ABSDP;  

ii) to approve the 2009/10 ABSDP in principle but delay final approval until February, 
by which time the level of uncertainty concerning waste growth and some new 
operations should have been reduced.  (See paragraph 6). 

iii) to approve an interim increase for 2009/10 in the supplement payable to the 
Contractor for recycling and composting performance in excess of the contractual 
target of 22% (see paragraph 7 & 8). 

 

Tony Jarvis 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 

 

Appendices 
A Background 
B Operational Summary 
C Waste Flow Summary 
D Performance 
E Financial Information 
Background papers 
 

Page 70



Agenda Item 9 - Appendix A 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

1 Background To Service Delivery Plans and the Works Delivery Plan 

1.1 The IWMS Contract contains specific requirements regarding Service Delivery Plans.  
These require
[...]
ling - Subject to Markets (T) 23,039 34,881 22,333 29,721 109,974 

      

NI  191 Target % Not set 809 1024.50 Not set N/A 

NI  191 ABSDP estimate % 876 816 973 739 N/A 

NI  192 Target % 25.5% 30.0% 22.0% 27.5% N/A 

NI  192 ABSDP estimate % 27.3% 30.2% 18.6% 29.0% N/A 

 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



(Contact Officers: Tony Jarvis - Tel 020 8270 4965) 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

24 NOVEMBER 2008 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2010/11 TO 2014/15 (5 YEAR) FOR CONSIDERATION

1 Purpose 

1.1 To consider ELWA’s policy direction in respect of the preparation of the 5 Year 
Service Delivery Plan to come into effect on 1st April 2010. 

1.2 To request Waste Plans from the Constituent Councils for the 5 year period 
commencing 1st April 2010. 

2 Background 

2.1 The 5 year Service Delivery Plan is a strategic document agreed between ELWA and 
ELWA Ltd.  It is a contractual document that becomes binding on the parties once 
agreed. 

2.2 The current 5 Year Service Delivery Plan ends on 31st March 2010 and the next 5 
Year Service Delivery Plan will be negotiated during 2009 for commencement on 1st 
April 2010. 

2.3 The previous reports, leading up to the recommendations in this report, are in 
background papers.   

2.4 The report on the outcome of the informal ELWA and Borough Workshop on the 2nd 
October has been circulated separately. 

3 Strategic Importance 

3.1 The 5 Year Service Delivery Plan commencing on 1st April 2010 is strategically 
important because all of the waste disposal infrastructure required of ELWA Ltd has 
now been completed and expected future performance can now be assessed.  If 
performance improvements are required, above that expected, the next 5 year Plan 
must provide the focus for agreeing those improvements. 

3.2 In practice all Boroughs are currently engaged in a review of their waste collection 
infrastructure.  ELWA and Shanks are supporting a number of trials to ascertain 
[...]
These will also be considered for the next 5 year 
Service Delivery Plan. 

8.5 Broad proposals need to be clarified by the Spring of 2009 for negotiation and 
agreement with ELWA Ltd in the summer of 2009.  It is therefore suggested that 
Medium Term Waste Plans from the Boroughs by the Spring of 2009 (in respect of 
the following 5 years) would help to plan the consequential operational requirements 
on ELWA and ELWA Ltd. 

9 Recommendation 

9.1 The Authority considers the following policies in respect to preparation of the Service 
Delivery Plan for 2010/11 to 2014/15:- 

a) New Policy 1 – It is ELWA’s policy that Constituent Councils, during the period 
2010/11 to 2014/15, in pursuance to waste minimisation principles, consider 
introducing some constraints on the amount of residual waste collected. 

Page 83



 

b) New Policy 2 – It is ELWA’s policy that Constituent Councils, in the period 
2010/11 to 2014/15, cease the co-mingled collection of dry recyclates and 
residual waste from the doorstep, to be replaced with the separate collections of 
recyclates and a system of quality control to reduce contamination of the 
recyclable material collected. 

9.2 It is also recommended that the Authority requests Boroughs to prepare Medium 
Term Waste Plans for the Spring of 2009 for consideration alongside ELWA’s 
negotiation with ELWA Ltd of the contractual 5 Year Service Delivery Plan to be 
implemented form the 1st April 2010. 

Tony Jarvis 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

Appendix 
Appendix A Strategic Goals for ELWA and the IWMS Contract 

Background papers 
29/09/08 Report Waste Management to August 2008  
29/09/08 Report Partnership Communications Strategy 
29/09/08 Report Carbon Counting 
23/06/08 Report & Minute 1578 Best Value Performance Indicators 2007/08 
23/06/08 Report & Minute 1579 Contract Performance 2007/08 
23/06/08 Report & Minute 1584 Waste and Recycling Performance 
26/11/07 Report & Minute 1536 Waste and Recycling Performance 
07/04/08 Report & Minute 1565 Waste and Recycling Performance 
 

Page 84



Agenda Item 10 – Appendix A 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 

Recycling and Recovery Targets 

IWMS Contract 

Summary of Performance 
target 

2003/4 2005/6 2007/8 2010/11 2015/16 

Minimum Performance 
Requirement 

12% 
Recycling

25% 
Recycling 

25% 
Recycling 
40% 
Recovery 

30% 
Recycling 
45% 
Recovery 

33% 
Recycling 
67% 
Recovery 

 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 13

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 14

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2008
	3 Annual Audit Letter 2007/08 and Notice of Certification of Completion of Audit
	4 Programme of Meetings 2009/10
	5 ELWA Limited Board
	Agenda Item 05 (ELWA Ltd Board) Adx A
	Agenda Item 05 (ELWA Ltd Board) Adx B

	6 Budgetary Control and Treasury Management Report to October 2008
	Agenda Item 06 (Budgetary Control to Oct 2008) Adx A

	7 Financial Projection and Budget Strategy 2009/10 to 2011/12
	Agenda Item 07 (Financial Projection & Budget Strategy) Adx A

	8 Waste Management to October 2008
	Agenda Item 08 (Waste Management to September 08) Apx A

	9 IWMS Contract â•ﬁ ABSDP 2009/10
	Agenda Item 09 (ABSDP 2009-10) Adx A
	Agenda Item 09 (ABSDP 2009-10) Adx B
	Agenda Item 09 (ABSDP 2009-10) Adx C
	Agenda Item 09 (ABSDP 2009-10) Adx D

	10 IWMS Contract â•ﬁ Service Delivery Plan 2010/11 to 2014/15 (5 Year)
	Agenda Item 10 (SDP 2010-11 to 2015-16 - 5 year) Adx A

	13 Contract

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
 

Monday, 24 November 2008 
(1:15  - 3:38 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor M E McKenzie (Chair), Councillor S Kelly (Deputy Chair), 
Councillor P Murphy, Councillor P Sheekey, Councillor B Tebbutt, Councillor Mrs 
P A Twomey and Councillor A Weinberg 
 

1615 Apologies for Absence 
 
 

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor M Aaron. 

Officers: Rob Whiteman, Cynthia Griffin and Shirley Clark. 
 

1616 Welcome and Introductions 
 
 Councillor McKenzie welcomed attendees to the meeting. 

 
1617 Minutes (29 September 2008) 
 
 We have agreed the Minutes of our meeting held on 29 September 2008. 

 
1618 Annual Audit Letter 2007/08 and Notice of Certification of Completion of 

Audit 
 
 Noted. 

 
1619 Programme of Meetings 2009/10 
 
 We have approved the following programme of meetings for the forthcoming 

municipal year, all to be held at the Civic Centre, Dagenham, starting at 1.00 pm.   
 
Monday, 22 June 2009 (Annual General Meeting) Approval of draft 

Statement of Accounts  
Tuesday, 29 September 2009 Approval of Annual Governance Report 

(required by 30.09.09) 
Monday, 23 November 2009 Approval of IWMS Contract Annual Budget & 

Service Delivery Plan (required by 30/11/09) 
Monday, 01 February 2010 Approval of annual Levy (required by 15/02/10) 
 
Monday, 12 April 2010 
 
and noted the wording of the Constitution relating to attendance. 
 

1620 ELWA Limited Board 
 
 We have received the Executive Director’s report and appendices, together with 

commentary on the meeting of 15 October and on the Accounts.  We have noted 
the main points discussed at that meeting as being related to the nuisance of flies, 



recycling and composting outturn figures, poor performance and rejection of 
orange bag recyclates by third party Mrfs.  Additionally, input came from ELWA 
Officers on how the results of a recent Members’ workshop would feed into future 
service planning, the significance of current collection trials on future service 
planning and concerns related to refinancing. 
 
We have discussed the possible need to have a better understanding of the 
products’ end values and contamination. 
 

1621 Budgetary Control and Treasury Management Report to October 2008 
 
 The Finance Director presented his report and explained that there was an under 

spend on budget of £550,000 mainly caused by lower than expected payments to 
the Contractor, interest receipts exceeding budget, unutilised contingency sums, 
together with some other minor variances. 
 
We have received a tabled copy of the Investment Portfolio as at 20 November 
2008 and have been reminded by the Finance Director that we agreed the 
investment strategy in 2008 and that the policies had been adhered to.  He told us 
that in November 2007 a loan of £1m had been made for 364 days to a British 
bank that was ultimately owned in Iceland.  This bank was now in administration. 
He confirmed that a claim had been registered.   
 
The Finance Director advised that the Managing Director and Chair had been 
briefed immediately, Directors had been briefed at the Board or by email.  
Members asked that in future notification should be sent as early as possible direct 
to all Members. 
 

1622 Financial Projection and Budget Strategy 2009/10 to 2011/12 
 
 We have considered the report from the Finance Director on ELWA’s Financial 

Projection and Budget Strategy for 2009/10 to 2011/12 that contained particular 
detail in respect of the forthcoming financial year and have noted the Strategy as 
submitted.  
 
The Finance Director reported that he had spoken with all four Borough 
Treasurers and had received the same message that the Levy that should be 
prudent and stable. He confirmed that the information in this Strategy will be 
conveyed to Constituent Councils’ Finance Directors to assist in their budget 
preparations for next year and beyond.   
 
Our attention was drawn to three key elements of the three year plan.  These were 
the reduced level of levy increase from a projected 11.9% to 7% for 2009/10 and 
from 10.9% to 7% for 2010/11 for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
Following a discussion about the level of resources and the other issues, we have 
agreed the recommendations and noted that the final proposals in respect of the 
ELWA levy for 2009/10 will be presented to our next meeting in February. 
 

1623 Waste Management - September 2008 
 
 We have received the Assistant Executive Director’s report and Appendix together 

with commentary on the performance of Joint Waste Management Strategy and 



development of waste and recycling improvement initiatives and trials related to it 
for the period to September 2008.   
 
He reported that recycling performance for September fell short of ABSDP 
projections but diversion from landfill continued to be good and LATS allowances 
continued to be banked.  
 
We have received specific commentary that Newham Council were performing in 
line with expectations in respect of NI 191, Havering were marginally above 
expectations, although tonnage was on a downward trend and expected to 
perform in line at year end and ELWA was continuing to perform well against 
NI193.   
 
There were short to medium term legislation changes or consultations that may 
impact on ELWA operations for example he warned of the possible impact of the 
Defra/Environmental Agency consultation outcomes on the Aveley composting 
operation in respect of revised waste exemptions from environmental permitting 
and possible future cost.  Officers will continue to monitor this and advise us 
accordingly. 
 
His report and commentary covered clinical waste, schools’ and hospitals’ 
household waste and changes in the UK and overseas markets regarding the 
value and acceptance criteria of recyclable materials. 
 
We have agreed to:  
 
(i) note the performances against the new National Indicator targets as set out 

in Appendix A; 
(ii) note the revisions outlined regarding the waste framework directive; 
(iii) note the potential impacts of the consultation on licence exemptions and the 

potential impact on Aveley 1 operations; 
(iv) note the current position with regards to the orange bags that are being 

issued by the health authorities to households for clinical waste and the 
position  of household hospital waste; 

(v) note that there are other reports on the Agenda concerning the volatile 
market situation regarding recyclates; 

(vi) note the commissioning and cumulative stocks at Jenkins Lane will 
contribute to a low contract recycling performance in October; 

(vii) note the continued trials and initiatives to increase recycling performance. 
 

1624 IWMS Contract – Annual Budget and Service Delivery Plan (ABSDP) 2009/10 
 
 We have received the Executive Director’s report, together with the appendices 

entitled Background to the Service Delivery Plans and the Works Delivery Plan, 
Operational Summary, Waste Flow Summary - First Draft, Best Value 
Performance Indicators/National Indicator Performance chart, Estimated Recycling 
Performance figures, and Summary of ABSDP 2009 – Financial Information. 
 
We have received the explanation that 2009/10 is the last year of the current 5 
year Service Delivery Plan and been given details of the contractual timetable for 
approval of the ABSDP by the Authority.  The Executive Director highlighted the 
headlines for 2009/10 as being estimated tonnage levels would be less than 
2008/09, there would be higher levels of diversion from landfill and 22% recycling 



is forecast.  The unavoidable extra costs to ELWA and the Boroughs were an £8 
increase per tonne in landfill tax and extra inflation cost.  Savings would be made 
from the reduction in overall tonnages.  No new requirements had arisen from the 
Government’s review of the National Waste Strategy.  He reported that closer 
consultation had taken place with the Constituent Councils to identify their 
objectives.   
 
Following discussion over the areas of risk identified in the report and the 
possibility of replacing the penalty system with a reward scheme, we have agreed 
the following: 
 
(i) to note the main risks and uncertainties concerning the 2009/10 ABSDP;  
(ii) to approve the 2009/10 ABSDP in principle but delay final approval until 

February, by which time the level of uncertainty concerning waste growth 
and some new operations should have been reduced; and 

(iii) to approve an interim increase for 2009/10 in the supplement payable to the 
Contractor for recycling and composting performance in excess of the 
contractual target of 22%. 

 
 
(Part of this item was considered after the resolution had been passed to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting as the information included 
the detailed financial proposals of Shanks.east London in respect of the IWMS 
Contract.) 
 

1625 IWMS Contract – Service Delivery Plan 2010/11 to 2014/15 (5 Year) 
 
 We have received and discussed at length the Executive Director’s report 

requesting policy direction on the preparation of the 5 year Service Delivery Plan 
and about requesting waste plans from the Constituent Councils for the 5 year 
period, starting 1st April 2010. 
 
In commentary the Executive Director referred us to the fundamental policy issues 
set out in the report which reflected the outcomes of the recent Borough Workshop 
and to the reasons behind the need to change from the original assumption in 
2002. 
 
In response to a comment from one of our Members, we have asked the Executive 
Director to check whether Councils could limit the amount of residual waste 
collected from householders and also to specify the container in which it is 
collected. 
 
We have considered at length the impact of the proposals on each of the 
Constituent Councils and have decided not to adopt Policy 1 but provide guidance 
on the issue of waste minimisation.  
 
We have agreed, however, to adopt Policy 2 that the co-mingled collection of dry 
recyclates and residual waste from the doorstep should cease in the period April 
2010 to March 2015.  The preferred collection service would be the separate 
collection of recyclable materials together with a system of quality control to 
reduce the contamination within the material collection. 
 
We have authorised Officers to prepare a letter to the Boroughs in order to seek 



their co-operation in the preparation of medium term waste plans and to state that 
the Authority is specifically recommending to them that the co-mingled collection of 
recyclates and residual waste comes to an end during the period of the new plans.  
 
We have also agreed that Officers would, in conjunction with the Contractor, 
review overall waste volumes again in December 2008. 
 

1626 Government Grants 
 
 The Vice Chair commented that he would like to see some further information on 

the possibility of applying for financial support from the London Waste and 
Recycling Fund. 
 

1627 Private Business 
 
 We have resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the 

meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included 
information exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

1628 Contract Monitoring to October 2008 
 
 We have received the Assistant Executive Director’s report and appendices 

providing us with details on the monitoring, outcomes and actions taken with 
regards to the management of the IWMS contract for the period of September 
2008. 
 
We have noted the results of the ongoing monitoring set out in the report and 
appendices, that all parties are engaged in trials and initiatives to increase 
recycling performance and the impact of the global economic situation on 
recyclate markets. 
 
We have discussed the format of the report and possibility of showing cumulative 
penalties for the contractor not meeting recycling targets and agreed to receive the 
report in this amended format by e-mail on a monthly basis. 
 

There being no other business, the Chair wished everyone a very happy Christmas and 
prosperous and healthy New Year. 
 
 
     Chair:  
     Dated:  
 
 


